














 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 



1

Brown, Sandy

From: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 4:34 PM
To: 'Guardia-Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US)'; 'Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate'
Cc: 'Lisa Symons'; 'Sarah Fangman'; Brown, Sandy; jbronsta@michels.us
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys 

Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement
Attachments: KEYS Pole Replacement Request - USACE 0.22.17.pdf; Means and Methods - KEYS pole 

replacement - Michels.pdf

Hi Gletys, Joanne:   
 
I'm adding a couple people to this email, Sandy Brown Engineer with KEYS, and Joe Bronstad, Michels, HSE‐Safety 
Coordinator, to facilitate communication.   
 
When we applied for the emergency authorization for pole replacement on September 22, 2017, we made it clear that 
the power poles were to be replaced, not repaired.  Replacement involves installing a new pole into the seafloor, in a 
new hole.  We cannot remove the old pole foundations and re‐use the old holes, it is a structural foundation and 
removal would do more damage than a new hole.  Our emergency request to USACE is attached for reference.  There is 
no change in the scope of the pole replacement request, everything is as originally requested and subsequently 
approved.       
 
At the time of application, we did not have details on means and methods from the contractor, since they had not 
mobilized and evaluated the situation in detail.   We were in emergency mode and doing what we could to authorize the 
repairs, so we described the replacement as "utilizing standard utility construction methods".  Now that Michels has 
assessed the situation, they have provided the attached means and methods that describe details of how they plan to 
complete this work.   
 
Michels has been directed by FKNMS to cease work until issues regarding the USACE authorization are resolved.  Michels 
has informed KEYS that the cost for delayed mobilization for the equipment and crew currently on site is $88,000.00 per 
day.   Because KEYS mobilized Michels based on the USACE emergency authorization, the delay and associated costs are 
of great concern.   
 
To reiterate, there is no change in the scope of the pole replacement request, everything is as originally requested and 
subsequently approved.   
 
Please advise us of what we need to do to move ahead with this project as quickly as possible.     
 
Thanks,  
 
Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  
Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) [mailto:Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 2:44 PM 
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To: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman 
<Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency 
Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Good afternoon All,  
 
Joanne, thank you for providing this information and yes, the Corps will have to re‐review the new scope of 
work/proposed project.  If the authorized scope of work changes to result on greater impacts to resources and/or 
navigation than the previous reviewed, the Corps will have to look at the proposal again. 
 
Phil, please provide revised plans and any other relevant information that depict the extend/scope of the new work. 
 
Please keep me on the loop with the development of this.   
 
Respectfully, 
 
Gletys Guardia‐Montoya 
 Project Manager 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 Miami Permits Section 
9900 SW 107th Avenue, Suite 203 
Miami, FL 33176 
(O) 305‐526‐2515 
(C) 786‐428‐4889  
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 11:37 AM 
To: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil> 
Cc: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman 
<Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency Utility 
Pole Replacement 
 
Dear Gletys, 
 
I emailed you on October 9, 2017 indicating that the repairs proposed by Keys Energy Services in the Lower Keys to 
transmission line 4 were exempt from FKNMS permitting because no sea floor alteration was occurring nor were any 
other prohibited activities being undertaken. 
 
 
Information in today's Key West Citizen (page 2, attached) and calls with the US Coast Guard and barge foreman hired to 
undertake this work indicate that drilling into the sea floor of the sanctuary is necessary to set new cans and poles at at 
least six of the structures proposed for repair. The barge foreman assured me that KEYS is writing up a revised scope of 
work and will be sending it to me. I have advised the barge captain to stand down any in‐water work until such time that 
NOAA FKNMS can fully review what is proposed. 
 
 
Phil, I have not called the on‐site supervisor yet, but have been advised his name is Joe Brondstat 920‐219‐2577. 
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Gletys, the previous determination by NOAA FKNMS that this work is exempt from permitting is no longer valid based on 
this new information. Presumably Army Corps will need to re‐review the project as well. I am not as well versed in 
Florida DEP emergency permitting procedures but assume Phil will forward the new information to DEP as necessary. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Joanne 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
<mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
(305) 809‐4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov <Blockedhttp://floridakeys.noaa.gov> 
Join us on Facebook <Blockedhttps://www.facebook.com/floridakeysnoaagov> 
Follow us on Twitter <Blockedhttps://twitter.com/FloridaKeysNMS>  
 



Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 

(305) 393-4200   terramar@bellsouth.net   
 

 

 

September 22, 2017 

 

Gletys Guardia-Montoya 

Project Manager 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

Miami Permits Section 

9900 SW 107th Avenue, Suite 203 

Miami, FL 33176 

(O) 305-526-2515  (C) 786-428-4889 

Gletys.Guardia-Montoya@usace.army.mil 

 

RE:  SAJ-1992-31093 (NW-IMT), Keys Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole 

Replacement  

 

Gletys:   

 

Please process this request to replace six (6) utility poles that failed as a result of Hurricane Irma.  

The poles are 24” concrete utility poles that support the backup tie line that extends from Big 

Coppitt Key to Stock Island.  The poles are located in the waters of the Gulf of Mexico.   The poles 

were previously authorized for repair per UASACE permit SAJ-1992-31093 (NW-IMT).   

 

For the purpose of this emergency repair authorization, the applicant is:   

 

Dale Finigan 

Director of Engineering Services  

Keys Energy Services  

1001 James Street 

Key West, FL 33040 

dale.finigan@keysenergy.com 

 

 

The following table describes the location of the six poles in need of emergency replacement.   

 

Pole ID Status Location: Lat Lon 

74 
Structure good, guy wire 

repairs only  
24°35'54.90"N   81°40'37.98"W 

75 Replacement, in water  24°35'53.69"N   81°40'33.08"W 

76 Replacement, in water  24°35'52.48"N   81°40'28.24"W 

77 Replacement, in water  24°35'51.27"N   81°40'23.38"W 

78 Replacement, in water  24°35'50.05"N   81°40'18.51"W 

79 
Replacement, structure in 

uplands 
24°35'49.07"N   81°40'14.59"W 

mailto:terramar@bellsouth.net
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Pole ID Status Location: Lat Lon 

80 Replacement, in water  24°35'47.85"N   81°40'9.65"W 

81 Replacement, in water  24°35'47.62"N   81°40'5.90"W 

 

Justification:  Theos section of the tie line provides critical transmission line reliability for 

primary power to Stock Island and the City of Key West.  Stock Island supports the Lower Keys 

only hospital, the Florida Keys Community College, the Monroe County Sheriff headquarters and 

jail, and numerous other critical services. Maintenance of the backup tie line serving the Lower 

Keys is absolutely essential, and an emergency repair authorization is completely justified.   

 

Means and Methods of Repair:  The method of pole replacement will utilize standard utility 

construction methods.  Shallow draft work boats will be used to access the poles.  The poles and 

associated lines will be removed from the water and disposed at an approved upland location.   

Replacement poles will be installed in the same location as those removed, working from the 

shallow    

 

Resource Impacts:  The benthic habitat in the vicinity of the pole replacement are a mix of 

seagrass and hardbottom habitats.  Shallow draft work boats have been used for years to maintain 

these poles, with no lasting impact observable.  The proposed pole replacements will be completed 

using shallow draft work boats, and no impacts to the seafloor are anticipated.  All work will follow 

in-water construction guidelines for sea turtles, small tooth sawfish and manatee.   

 

We appreciate the USACE addressing this emergency repair as soon as possible.  Please contact 

me if you have questions or require additional information.  Cell:  3-05-393-4200.  Email:  

terramar@bellsouth.net.   

 

Attachments:   

 

Project Plans 

USACE permit SAJ-1992-31093   

mailto:terramar@bellsouth.net
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Photo of backup tie line going west to Stock Island showing poles that remain standing.      
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Aerial photo showing downed power poles 75-77.  Pole 74 can be seen in the far left of the photo.            



Reference Photos – Post Hurricane  

 

 
 

Photo of a severely damaged pole (#81) that is still standing, but the base has been compromised, 

and this pole requires replacement.   
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Photo of downed pole.   

 

 
Photo of downed poles.   
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KEYS Energy Services  

SAJ-1992-31093 (NW-IMT), Keys Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 

Means and methods for Pole Replacement 

 

From: Joe Bronstad   jbronsta@michels.us 

Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 3:09 PM 

Subject: means and methods for Michels 

To: Brown, Sandy sandy.brown@keysenergy.com 

 

Attached is the means and methods for the work that Michels is conducting. 

Barge Crew 

Here is a brief description of the work on the barge. 

All access to the existing damaged structures, as well as the installation of the new structures will 

be acquired utilizing Flexi Float Style barges. These barges will be moved around utilizing Long 

Reach Pontoon excavators. These machines are capable of maneuvering through the very shallow 

water that surrounds the structures due to the pontoon style tracks they are equipped with. In areas 

with deeper water a shallow water push boat will be utilized to maneuver the barges. It should be 

understood that the water surrounding these structures is extremely shallow in large areas that must 

be accessed. Depending on the tide the water depth around the structures ranges between 1 foot 

deep and roughly 3 feet. Due to this there is no way to get a drill rig or a crane for lifting the poles 

up to the pole sites without the barges as well as the Pontoon excavators dragging the bottom. All 

movements will be made as slowly and smoothly as possible as to minimize disturbance as well 

as minimize turbidity. 

 

Drill Crew 

Here is a brief procedure to go with that: 

1)         Set 72" x 10ft temporary steel casing and twist through overburden and into rock. 

2)         Clean out inside of the 72" casing to top of rock 

3)         Drill a 60" dia shaft through rock to final tip elevation of the shaft (12-15 ft) 

4)         Set a 54" dia CMP x 20 ft long and backfill the annulus with stone between the casing. 

5)         Twist/Pull the 72" x 10 ft temporary steel casing out. 

 



Lineman 

We will load crane and poles onto the barge. Then we will proceed to the location where the pole 

is to be set (In a noninvasive manner). We then stand the pole and set it in the hole provided by 

drill crew, plum and backfill with rock which will be contained be a casing around the pole 

covering the full depth of the foundation. Repeat for all remaining poles. 

 

Joe Bronstad |HSE-Safety Coordinator 

MICHELS  

PO Box 128 |817 Main Street 

Brownsville, WI 53006c 

office: 920.720.5200 |cell: 920.219.2577  

jbronsta@michels.us  
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Brown, Sandy

From: Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2017 11:08 AM
To: Phil Frank
Cc: Guardia-Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US); Lisa Symons; Sarah Fangman; 

Brown, Sandy; jbronsta@michels.us; Tejeda, Lynne
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys 

Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Phil, 
Thank you again for your response regarding the Keys Energy pole replacement work. We acknowledge the 
importance of these repairs and urgency of removing downed/defunct equipment from waters of the sanctuary. 
For this reason, NOAA FKNMS agrees that the repairs should proceed at this time. 
 
However, we are requesting that additional information be provided regarding the scope and timeline of the 
work so we have a better understanding of what will occur. From this information we will evaluate possible 
impacts to sanctuary resources and determine if any avoidance, minimization, or mitigation measures are 
required. Please provide the following information within the next day: 
 
1) Confirmation that a total of 6 pole bases/foundations in water are being replaced. 
 
2) Will the one pole base on uplands requiring replacement need to be accessed from the water, or will repairs 
be entirely shore-based? 
 
3) Number of downed poles that will be removed and removal methods. 
 
4) For downed poles, what portion of the structure will be removed? Will bases remain in place? 
 
5) Number of pole bases being replaced that will require use of the pontoon excavator, and for those pole bases 
where the pontoon excavator is used:    a) How many trips will be taken from shore/launch point to each pole 
(e.g., one round trip or more)? 
    b) Will the excavator travel in the same path when going to the pole and returning to shore? 
    c) Approximate distance across the seafloor that the excavator will be traveling to each pole. 
    d) Width/beam of the excavator's footprint on the seafloor. 
    e) Will the pontoon excavator be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing pole bases? If the 
excavator will be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of what work will occur and the 
information requested in a, b, and c, above. 
 
6) Additional information of the use of Flexi-Float barges: 
     a) At how many structures will the barges be used? 
     b) At how many structures are the barges expected to contact the seafloor or be pushed along the seafloor by 
the pontoon excavator? 
     c) Width/beam of the barge's footprint on the seafloor. 
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     d) Will the barges be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing pole bases? If the barges will 
be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of what work will occur and the information requested 
in a and b, above. 
 
7) For upright poles that are being repaired, what portion of the structure will be removed? Will bases remain in 
place? 
 
8) Where will the new pole bases be placed in relation to the existing ones (e.g., immediately adjacent or an 
entirely new location)? How will the new pole base locations be determined? 
 
9) What is the anticipated timeline for repairs? 
 
We appreciate your submitting this information to us because it will help us determine the level of impacts to 
sanctuary resources and allow us to provide a letter of authorization or permit for this work. In the interest of 
expediency, please feel free to schedule a time with me where these questions could be reviewed by phone with 
the project engineer or superintendent. We would like a written response as well for the permit record, but that 
could follow a phone meeting. 
 
It is regretful that we are all in a situation such as this, and we recognize that the aftermath of a storm like Irma 
creates a lot of challenges and time sensitive needs. Clearly everyone is doing their best to respond to this major 
event. However, FKNMS is statutorily designated and has its own federal regulations (15 CFR 922 Subpart P) 
meant to protect sensitive marine resources; these include prohibitions on certain activities in the sanctuary, 
including seafloor disturbance. Regardless of whether Army Corps or DEP approve any given project, if the 
activity is prohibited by FKNMS regulations, a permit or authorization from FKNMS is required. Our office did 
not receive the Sept. 22, 2017 application requesting pole base replacements. Had it been forwarded to FKNMS 
for review, we would have reviewed what was proposed and provided approval as necessary at that time. 
 
The methods proposed at this time are not the same as those described in the Sept. 22 application, which stated 
that replacement poles would be installed in the same location as those removed and the work would occur from 
shallow draft boats. At such time that the repair/replacement methods were determined to be different than what 
was requested in the application, the Army Corps and FKNMS should have been notified to review the revised 
plans and determine if any additional protective measures should be applied to the activity. 
 
Again, we understand that this is a very unusual circumstance. We will continue to work with you to serve the 
needs of Keys Energy customers while recognizing our responsibility to protect the natural resources of the 
sanctuary. 
 
We look forward to reviewing additional information about this work. Thank you for your cooperation with 
NOAA FKNMS. 
 
Sincerely, 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
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Follow us on Twitter 
 
On Thu, Oct 12, 2017 at 10:12 AM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 
Sounds good, please let us know once you have made a determination.   
 
Thank You.  
 
Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 
Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 
 
On Oct 11, 2017, at 8:09 PM, Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Thank you, Phil, for your message and this additional information about the proposed project 
methods. I am reviewing them now and expect to touch base with the Army Corps and our 
management team early tomorrow, and will follow up with you then. 

Sincerely, 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
Follow us on Twitter 
 
On Wed, Oct 11, 2017 at 4:34 PM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 
Hi Gletys, Joanne: 
 
I'm adding a couple people to this email, Sandy Brown Engineer with KEYS, and Joe 
Bronstad, Michels, HSE-Safety Coordinator, to facilitate communication.. 
 
When we applied for the emergency authorization for pole replacement on September 22, 
2017, we made it clear that the power poles were to be replaced, not repaired.  Replacement 
involves installing a new pole into the seafloor, in a new hole.  We cannot remove the old pole 
foundations and re-use the old holes, it is a structural foundation and removal would do more 
damage than a new hole.  Our emergency request to USACE is attached for reference.  There is 
no change in the scope of the pole replacement request, everything is as originally requested 
and subsequently approved. 
 
At the time of application, we did not have details on means and methods from the contractor, 
since they had not mobilized and evaluated the situation in detail.   We were in emergency 
mode and doing what we could to authorize the repairs, so we described the replacement as 
"utilizing standard utility construction methods".  Now that Michels has assessed the situation, 
they have provided the attached means and methods that describe details of how they plan to 
complete this work. 
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Michels has been directed by FKNMS to cease work until issues regarding the USACE 
authorization are resolved.  Michels has informed KEYS that the cost for delayed mobilization 
for the equipment and crew currently on site is $88,000.00 per day.   Because KEYS mobilized 
Michels based on the USACE emergency authorization, the delay and associated costs are of 
great concern. 
 
To reiterate, there is no change in the scope of the pole replacement request, everything is as 
originally requested and subsequently approved. 
 
Please advise us of what we need to do to move ahead with this project as quickly as possible. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 
Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Guardia-Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) [mailto:Gletys.Guardia-
Montoya@usace.army.mil] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 2:44 PM 
To: Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah 
Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys 
Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Good afternoon All, 
 
Joanne, thank you for providing this information and yes, the Corps will have to re-review the 
new scope of work/proposed project.  If the authorized scope of work changes to result on 
greater impacts to resources and/or navigation than the previous reviewed, the Corps will have 
to look at the proposal again. 
 
Phil, please provide revised plans and any other relevant information that depict the 
extend/scope of the new work. 
 
Please keep me on the loop with the development of this. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Gletys Guardia-Montoya 
 Project Manager 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 Miami Permits Section 
9900 SW 107th Avenue, Suite 203 
Miami, FL 33176 
(O) 305-526-2515 
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(C) 786-428-4889 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 11:37 AM 
To: Guardia-Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia-
Montoya@usace.army.mil> 
Cc: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah 
Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys 
Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Dear Gletys, 
 
I emailed you on October 9, 2017 indicating that the repairs proposed by Keys Energy Services 
in the Lower Keys to transmission line 4 were exempt from FKNMS permitting because no sea 
floor alteration was occurring nor were any other prohibited activities being undertaken. 
 
 
Information in today's Key West Citizen (page 2, attached) and calls with the US Coast Guard 
and barge foreman hired to undertake this work indicate that drilling into the sea floor of the 
sanctuary is necessary to set new cans and poles at at least six of the structures proposed for 
repair. The barge foreman assured me that KEYS is writing up a revised scope of work and 
will be sending it to me. I have advised the barge captain to stand down any in-water work 
until such time that NOAA FKNMS can fully review what is proposed. 
 
 
Phil, I have not called the on-site supervisor yet, but have been advised his name is Joe 
Brondstat 920-219-2577. 
 
 
Gletys, the previous determination by NOAA FKNMS that this work is exempt from 
permitting is no longer valid based on this new information. Presumably Army Corps will need 
to re-review the project as well. I am not as well versed in Florida DEP emergency permitting 
procedures but assume Phil will forward the new information to DEP as necessary. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov <mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov <Blockedhttp://floridakeys.noaa.gov> 
Join us on Facebook <Blockedhttps://www.facebook.com/floridakeysnoaagov> 
Follow us on Twitter <Blockedhttps://twitter.com/FloridaKeysNMS> 
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Brown, Sandy

From: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2017 10:50 AM
To: 'Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate'
Cc: 'Guardia-Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US)'; 'Lisa Symons'; 'Sarah Fangman'; 

Brown, Sandy; jbronsta@michels.us; Tejeda, Lynne; terramar@bellsouth.net
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys 

Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement
Attachments: FKNMS Responses for Line 4 Replacements.docx

Hi Joanne:   
 
Please see attached our response to your questions regarding the KEYS Energy pole salvage and replacement 
project.  We worked with KEYS and Michels Power to compile the most accurate responses possible.   
 
Please let us know if you have questions or nee clarifications or additional information.   
 
Michels Power will work 7 days a week until the work is complete.   

Thank you.   

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

 

 

From: Phil Frank [mailto:terramar@bellsouth.net]  
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2017 3:29 PM 
To: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil>; Lisa Symons 
<Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy 
<Sandy.Brown@keysenergy.com>; jbronsta@michels.us; Lynne.Tejeda@keysenergy.com 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency 
Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Hi Joanne,  
 
I'm on the site now.  They are still staging and set up.  They plan to work 7 days.  They plan to remove debris, drill holes, 
then set the cans and poles.  This weekend they will be drilling and removing downed poles.  They have one barge in the 
water and the pontoon excavator.  
 
Thank You.  
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Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 
Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 
 
On Oct 13, 2017, at 1:37 PM, Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Dear Phil, 
It was good to chat with you, thanks for calling. Per our discussion, can you give us a sense of what level 
of in‐water work will be occurring between now and when we have some additional details about the 
project methods and scope?  

Thanks, 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
Follow us on Twitter 
 
On Fri, Oct 13, 2017 at 12:34 PM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Joanne:  

  

Thanks for your time this morning.  This is to confirm we are wrapping up our response to 
FKNMS, and will have a complete submittal on Monday.  We need to address a couple of 
items, and then allow for some internal review.   Expect our response Monday.   

Thank you.   

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

  

  

From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2017 11:08 AM 
To: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> 



3

Cc: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil>; Lisa 
Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy 
<Sandy.Brown@keysenergy.com>; jbronsta@michels.us; Lynne.Tejeda@keysenergy.com 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy 
Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 

  

Dear Phil, 

Thank you again for your response regarding the Keys Energy pole replacement work. We acknowledge 
the importance of these repairs and urgency of removing downed/defunct equipment from waters of 
the sanctuary. For this reason, NOAA FKNMS agrees that the repairs should proceed at this time. 
 
However, we are requesting that additional information be provided regarding the scope and timeline 
of the work so we have a better understanding of what will occur. From this information we will 
evaluate possible impacts to sanctuary resources and determine if any avoidance, minimization, or 
mitigation measures are required. Please provide the following information within the next day: 
 
1) Confirmation that a total of 6 pole bases/foundations in water are being replaced. 

  

2) Will the one pole base on uplands requiring replacement need to be accessed from the water, or will 
repairs be entirely shore‐based? 

  

3) Number of downed poles that will be removed and removal methods. 

  

4) For downed poles, what portion of the structure will be removed? Will bases remain in place? 

  

5) Number of pole bases being replaced that will require use of the pontoon excavator, and for those 
pole bases where the pontoon excavator is used:    a) How many trips will be taken from shore/launch 
point to each pole (e.g., one round trip or more)? 
    b) Will the excavator travel in the same path when going to the pole and returning to shore? 
    c) Approximate distance across the seafloor that the excavator will be traveling to each pole. 
    d) Width/beam of the excavator's footprint on the seafloor. 

    e) Will the pontoon excavator be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing pole 
bases? If the excavator will be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of what work will 
occur and the information requested in a, b, and c, above. 

  

6) Additional information of the use of Flexi‐Float barges: 

     a) At how many structures will the barges be used? 
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     b) At how many structures are the barges expected to contact the seafloor or be pushed along the 
seafloor by the pontoon excavator? 

     c) Width/beam of the barge's footprint on the seafloor. 

     d) Will the barges be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing pole bases? If the 
barges will be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of what work will occur and the 
information requested in a and b, above. 

  

7) For upright poles that are being repaired, what portion of the structure will be removed? Will bases 
remain in place? 
 
8) Where will the new pole bases be placed in relation to the existing ones (e.g., immediately adjacent 
or an entirely new location)? How will the new pole base locations be determined? 
 
9) What is the anticipated timeline for repairs? 

 
We appreciate your submitting this information to us because it will help us determine the level of 
impacts to sanctuary resources and allow us to provide a letter of authorization or permit for this work. 
In the interest of expediency, please feel free to schedule a time with me where these questions could 
be reviewed by phone with the project engineer or superintendent. We would like a written response 
as well for the permit record, but that could follow a phone meeting. 

  

It is regretful that we are all in a situation such as this, and we recognize that the aftermath of a storm 
like Irma creates a lot of challenges and time sensitive needs. Clearly everyone is doing their best to 
respond to this major event. However, FKNMS is statutorily designated and has its own federal 
regulations (15 CFR 922 Subpart P) meant to protect sensitive marine resources; these include 
prohibitions on certain activities in the sanctuary, including seafloor disturbance. Regardless of 
whether Army Corps or DEP approve any given project, if the activity is prohibited by FKNMS 
regulations, a permit or authorization from FKNMS is required. Our office did not receive the Sept. 22, 
2017 application requesting pole base replacements. Had it been forwarded to FKNMS for review, we 
would have reviewed what was proposed and provided approval as necessary at that time. 

  

The methods proposed at this time are not the same as those described in the Sept. 22 application, 
which stated that replacement poles would be installed in the same location as those removed and the 
work would occur from shallow draft boats. At such time that the repair/replacement methods were 
determined to be different than what was requested in the application, the Army Corps and FKNMS 
should have been notified to review the revised plans and determine if any additional protective 
measures should be applied to the activity. 

  

Again, we understand that this is a very unusual circumstance. We will continue to work with you to 
serve the needs of Keys Energy customers while recognizing our responsibility to protect the natural 
resources of the sanctuary. 
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We look forward to reviewing additional information about this work. Thank you for your cooperation 
with NOAA FKNMS. 

  

Sincerely, 

Joanne 

 
 

------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 

Follow us on Twitter 

  

On Thu, Oct 12, 2017 at 10:12 AM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Sounds good, please let us know once you have made a determination.   
 
Thank You.  

  

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

 
On Oct 11, 2017, at 8:09 PM, Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Thank you, Phil, for your message and this additional information about the proposed 
project methods. I am reviewing them now and expect to touch base with the Army 
Corps and our management team early tomorrow, and will follow up with you then. 

Sincerely, 

Joanne 
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------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 

Follow us on Twitter 

  

On Wed, Oct 11, 2017 at 4:34 PM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Hi Gletys, Joanne: 
 
I'm adding a couple people to this email, Sandy Brown Engineer with KEYS, and Joe 
Bronstad, Michels, HSE‐Safety Coordinator, to facilitate communication.. 
 
When we applied for the emergency authorization for pole replacement on 
September 22, 2017, we made it clear that the power poles were to be replaced, not 
repaired.  Replacement involves installing a new pole into the seafloor, in a new 
hole.  We cannot remove the old pole foundations and re‐use the old holes, it is a 
structural foundation and removal would do more damage than a new hole.  Our 
emergency request to USACE is attached for reference.  There is no change in the 
scope of the pole replacement request, everything is as originally requested and 
subsequently approved 
 
At the time of application, we did not have details on means and methods from the 
contractor, since they had not mobilized and evaluated the situation in detail.   We 
were in emergency mode and doing what we could to authorize the repairs, so we 
described the replacement as "utilizing standard utility construction methods".  Now 
that Michels has assessed the situation, they have provided the attached means and 
methods that describe details of how they plan to complete this work. 
 
Michels has been directed by FKNMS to cease work until issues regarding the USACE 
authorization are resolved.  Michels has informed KEYS that the cost for delayed 
mobilization for the equipment and crew currently on site is $88,000.00 per 
day.   Because KEYS mobilized Michels based on the USACE emergency authorization, 
the delay and associated costs are of great concern. 
 
To reiterate, there is no change in the scope of the pole replacement request, 
everything is as originally requested and subsequently approved. 
 
Please advise us of what we need to do to move ahead with this project as quickly as 
possible. 
 
Thanks, 
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Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 
Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) [mailto:Gletys.Guardia‐
Montoya@usace.army.mil] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 2:44 PM 
To: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; 
Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, 
Keys Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Good afternoon All, 
 
Joanne, thank you for providing this information and yes, the Corps will have to re‐
review the new scope of work/proposed project.  If the authorized scope of work 
changes to result on greater impacts to resources and/or navigation than the 
previous reviewed, the Corps will have to look at the proposal again. 
 
Phil, please provide revised plans and any other relevant information that depict the 
extend/scope of the new work. 
 
Please keep me on the loop with the development of this. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Gletys Guardia‐Montoya 
 Project Manager 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 Miami Permits Section 
9900 SW 107th Avenue, Suite 203 
Miami, FL 33176 
(O) 305‐526‐2515 
(C) 786‐428‐4889 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 11:37 AM 
To: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐
Montoya@usace.army.mil> 
Cc: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; 
Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys 
Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Dear Gletys, 
 
I emailed you on October 9, 2017 indicating that the repairs proposed by Keys Energy 
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Services in the Lower Keys to transmission line 4 were exempt from FKNMS 
permitting because no sea floor alteration was occurring nor were any other 
prohibited activities being undertaken. 
 
 
Information in today's Key West Citizen (page 2, attached) and calls with the US 
Coast Guard and barge foreman hired to undertake this work indicate that drilling 
into the sea floor of the sanctuary is necessary to set new cans and poles at at least 
six of the structures proposed for repair. The barge foreman assured me that KEYS is 
writing up a revised scope of work and will be sending it to me. I have advised the 
barge captain to stand down any in‐water work until such time that NOAA FKNMS 
can fully review what is proposed. 
 
 
Phil, I have not called the on‐site supervisor yet, but have been advised his name is 
Joe Brondstat 920‐219‐2577. 
 
 
Gletys, the previous determination by NOAA FKNMS that this work is exempt from 
permitting is no longer valid based on this new information. Presumably Army Corps 
will need to re‐review the project as well. I am not as well versed in Florida DEP 
emergency permitting procedures but assume Phil will forward the new information 
to DEP as necessary. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Joanne 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine 
Sanctuary joanne.delaney@noaa.gov <mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
(305) 809‐4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov <Blockedhttp://floridakeys.noaa.gov> 
Join us on Facebook <Blockedhttps://www.facebook.com/floridakeysnoaagov> 
Follow us on Twitter <Blockedhttps://twitter.com/FloridaKeysNMS> 

  

  

 



RE: Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys Energy Services, 
Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Date:  October 17, 2017 
 
Joanne:   
 
Thank you for your detailed request for information.  We have conferred with Michels, the 
contractor completing the work, and KEYS engineering staff, and have compiled responses 
based on the best current available information.  The following are the FKNMS questions 
followed by our responses.   
 
 
1) Confirmation that a total of 6 pole bases/foundations in water are being replaced. 
 
Response:  Yes, a total of six pole bases/foundations are being replaced.  The in-water poles 
being replaced are illustrated below, and include pole #’s 75, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 81.   
 
 

 
 
 
2) Will the one pole base on uplands requiring replacement need to be accessed from the 
water, or will repairs be entirely shore-based? 
 
Response:  Pole # 79 is in uplands along the shoreline, and this entire structure has been 
replaced, working shore-based and entirely from the uplands.   
 
 
3) Number of downed poles that will be removed and removal methods. 



 
Response:  A total of six structures will removed from the project area.  Poles that are already 
down will be strapped and lifted onto the work barges by a crane.  Poles that remain standing but 
require replacement will be snapped off at the base by an excavator and then lifted out of water 
onto a barge using a crane.    
 

Pole ID Status 
75 Pole broken at base, in water  
76 Pole broken at base, in water  
77 Pole broken at base, in water  
78 Structure standing but compromised 
79 Structure standing but compromised, in uplands 
80 Pole broken at base, in water 
81 Structure standing but compromised 

 
 
4) For downed poles, what portion of the structure will be removed? Will bases remain in 
place? 
 
Response:  For all six poles to be replaced, the entire structure to be removed down to the 
seafloor.  The only portion remaining will be the foundation that lies beneath the seafloor.   
 
5) Number of pole bases being replaced that will require use of the pontoon excavator, and 
for those pole bases where the pontoon excavator is used:     
 

a) How many trips will be taken from shore/launch point to each pole (e.g., one 
round trip or more)?  

 
For each of the six poles to be replaced, a total of three round-trips with the pontoon excavator 
will be required.  Work will occur from the Flexi-Float barges to the maximum extent practical   
 

b) Will the excavator travel in the same path when going to the pole and returning 
to shore?     

 
Yes, the pontoon excavator will travel same path each time traveling to and from poles.  The 
repairs will be designed to minimize impacts to shallow marine habitats.  The Flexi Float barges 
will be configured from land to reach the poles over the man-made deep channel as much as 
possible.  See attached work plan for reference.   
     
c) Approximate distance across the seafloor that the excavator will be traveling to each 
pole. 
 
The pontoon excavators will be used to position Flexi Float barges, remove demolition debris 
from the site and support the main work effort from Flexi Float barges.  A work area around each 
pole estimated at 50’per structure will be required.  The pontoon barges can float in deep water, 
and can access poles using the minimum path, see attached work plan.    



 
d) Width/beam of the excavator's footprint on the seafloor. 
  
The pontoon excavator is 20’in width.   
     
e) Will the pontoon excavator be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing 
pole bases? If the excavator will be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of 
what work will occur and the information requested in a, b, and c, above. 
 
The pontoon excavator will be used primarily for removal of demolition debris, pole repairs and 
to position Flexi Float barges.   KEYS has confirmed that the stringing of overhead power lines 
will be completed using a helicopter, negating the need to use the pontoon excavators for this 
part of the work.   
 
6) Additional information of the use of Flexi-Float barges: 
      
a) At how many structures will the barges be used?  
 
The flexi-float barges will be used at all six pole locations.   
 
b) At how many structures are the barges expected to contact the seafloor or be pushed 
along the seafloor by the pontoon excavator? 
 
We anticipate contact with the seafloor occurring at all six pole locations. The extent of contact 
will vary depending on the distance the poles are located from the deep-water channel.  The 
intent is to minimize seafloor contact to the maximum extent practical.   
 
c) Width/beam of the barge's footprint on the seafloor. 
 
The barges are 50’ wide and 100’ in length.   
     
d) Will the barges be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing pole bases? 
If the barges will be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of what work will 
occur and the information requested in a and b, above.  
 
Yes, barges will also be used to support bucket trucks for stringing overhead power lines 
between poles.   
 
7) For upright poles that are being repaired, what portion of the structure will be 
removed? Will bases remain in place? 
 
For all poles to be replaced, both those standing (2) and those failed and in the water (4), all 
portions of the structures extending above the seafloor will be removed, and all associated debris 
removed from the water.   



 
8) Where will the new pole bases be placed in relation to the existing ones (e.g., immediately 
adjacent or an entirely new location)? How will the new pole base locations be determined? 

 
Replacement poles will be effectively in the same location as failed poles, typically within 5-10 
feet of the existing pole foundations.  The 5-10’ offset is required for structural stability in the 
limestone substrate.   
 
9) What is the anticipated timeline for repairs? 
 
The total time for repairs is estimated to be 30 days.  Michels Power will work 7 days a week 
until the work is complete.   
  



 
 
Work plan showing proposed access paths to the poles for replacement.  The pontoon excavators 
and Flexi-float barges can use the deep-water channel to minimize impacts to shallow areas.  
 
 

  
 
Photo of a pontoon excavator.  These machines can float in deep water, and access poles using 
the minimum path possible over shallow waters.   
  



 
 
Photo of the “cans” that will be installed to contain the pole and stabilizing fill materials.   
 
 

 
 
Photo of flexi-float barge installed over deep water to access a power pole.  The barges are 
installed perpendicular to the shoreline to minimize the need to work over shallow areas.   
 



 
 
Flexi-float barge sections ready for deployment.   
 
 

 
 
Drill rig being loaded onto the flexi float barge to access poles for replacement.   
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Brown, Sandy

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination -- 1992-31093-NW-GGM, Keys 
Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement

 
 

From: Phil Frank [mailto:terramar@bellsouth.net]  
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2017 9:20 AM 
To: 'Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate' <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: 'Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US)' <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil>; 'Lisa Symons' 
<Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; 'Sarah Fangman' <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy 
<Sandy.Brown@KeysEnergy.com>; jbronsta@michels.us; Tejeda, Lynne <Lynne.Tejeda@KeysEnergy.com>; 
terramar@bellsouth.net 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency 
Utility Pole Replacement 
 

Good morning Joanne,  
 
I had to travel last week and was not able to get to the site.  I will go to the site today with these questions in‐
hand and discuss with the Michels team.  I will respond based on that site visit and also provide an update of 
progress and anticipated schedule.   
 
Thanks,   

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

 

 
From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 8:37 AM 
To: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> 
Cc: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil>; Lisa Symons 
<Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy 
<Sandy.Brown@keysenergy.com>; jbronsta@michels.us; Lynne.Tejeda@keysenergy.com 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency 
Utility Pole Replacement 
 
Thank you, Phil, for your efforts.  
 
We completely understand that there will be some decision‐making at the site based on local conditions and project 
needs. Having some additional understanding of the scope of work, as requested below, would be most helpful for our 
continued review of the project and what level of permitting would be necessary. 
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Thanks again, 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
Follow us on Twitter 
 
On Wed, Oct 18, 2017 at 8:34 AM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Hi Joanne,  

  

I will take these questions to KEYS and Michels this am, I cannot immediately address this level of detail 
based om my site visits and meetings with Michels.  I suspect there is some adaptive problem solving 
required for this job, so not every detail may be worked out in advance.    

  

I can confirm that KEYS and Michels are fully aware of the need to complete this work in the most 
environmentally‐responsible manner possible, and are making every effort to minimize any adverse impacts, 
given the circumstances.   

Thank you.   

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

  

From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2017 8:03 PM 
To: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> 
Cc: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil>; Lisa Symons 
<Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy 
<Sandy.Brown@keysenergy.com>; jbronsta@michels.us; Lynne.Tejeda@keysenergy.com 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency 
Utility Pole Replacement 
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Dear Phil, 

Thank you for your detailed response to FKNMS's questions. I am sorry we were not able to connect today, I 
understand how busy things are right now for everyone. Upon review I had a few clarifying questions that would again 
aid us in fully understanding the work being conducted by Keys Energy. My questions below are numbered based on 
the responses you provided. 

4) Will any drilling or cutting be necessary to remove the old pole foundations? The response to #3 says they will be 
snapped off at the sea floor, but is that possible given the width and strength of the existing foundations? I am 
referencing the FDOT Long Key Bridge repair project where 48" diameter concrete piles had to be torch cut underwater 
by commercial divers, and perhaps these foundations/bases are larger than that? 

5a) Please further explain if the Flexi‐Float barges and pontoon excavator will be used exclusive of one another or in 
conjunction. The brief methods document from Michel last week indicated they would be used together. Again, per the 
information requested, we are seeking some attempt at quantification of the amount of sea floor impacts that will 
occur from this equipment type and the pontoon excavators. 

5c) We are seeking the distance/total area that the pontoon excavators and/or barges will be contacting the sea floor 
based on minimum travel paths and water depths Understandably if a travel path to a pole includes the deep water 
channel, we would only want to know what distance the excavators and barges will be in shallows and traversing 
seagrass or hardbottom habitats (e.g., 200 linear feet out of a total 1000 foot travel path). 

The response to this item also states that a work area around each pole of 50' is required. Is that a 50' diameter circle 
centered on the pole, or a 50' area extending out from each pole (i.e., a 100' diameter area)? 

5e & 6d) The responses here note that the overhead lines will be strung by helicopter and by barges supporting bucket 
trucks. Please clarify which method will be used. 

8) Will the impacts from replacing the poles within 5‐10 feet of the existing poles fall within the 50' around each pole 
noted in item 5c? 

Thank you again for the additional project information. Please feel free to call me to discuss these questions if that is 
more efficient for you. 

Sincerely, 

Joanne 

 
 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 

Follow us on Twitter 

  

On Tue, Oct 17, 2017 at 10:50 AM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 
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Hi Joanne:   

  

Please see attached our response to your questions regarding the KEYS Energy pole salvage and 
replacement project.  We worked with KEYS and Michels Power to compile the most accurate responses 
possible.   

 Please let us know if you have questions or nee clarifications or additional information. Michels Power will 
work 7 days a week until the work is complete. 

Thank you.   

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

  

  

From: Phil Frank [mailto:terramar@bellsouth.net]  
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2017 3:29 PM 
To: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐Montoya@usace.army.mil>; Lisa Symons 
<Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; Sarah Fangman <Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy 
<Sandy.Brown@keysenergy.com>; jbronsta@michels.us; Lynne.Tejeda@keysenergy.com 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy Services, Emergency 
Utility Pole Replacement 

  

Hi Joanne,  

 I'm on the site now.  They are still staging and set up.  They plan to work 7 days.  They plan to remove debris, drill 
holes, then set the cans and poles.  This weekend they will be drilling and removing downed poles.  They have one 
barge in the water and the pontoon excavator.  

 
Thank You.  

  

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 



5

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

 
On Oct 13, 2017, at 1:37 PM, Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Dear Phil, 
It was good to chat with you, thanks for calling. Per our discussion, can you give us a sense of what 
level of in‐water work will be occurring between now and when we have some additional details 
about the project methods and scope?  
Thanks, 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
Follow us on Twitter 
  

On Fri, Oct 13, 2017 at 12:34 PM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Joanne:  

  

Thanks for your time this morning.  This is to confirm we are wrapping up our 
response to FKNMS, and will have a complete submittal on Monday.  We need 
to address a couple of items, and then allow for some internal review.   Expect 
our response Monday.   

Thank you.   

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D.  

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393-4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

  

 From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2017 11:08 AM 
To: Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> 
Cc: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐
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Montoya@usace.army.mil>; Lisa Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaagov>; Sarah Fangman 
<Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov>; Brown, Sandy <Sandy.Brown@keysenergycom>; 
jbronsta@michels.us; Lynne.Tejeda@keysenergy.com 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Revoking previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM, 
Keys Energy Services, Emergency Utility Pole Replacement 

  

Dear Phil, 

Thank you again for your response regarding the Keys Energy pole replacement work. 
We acknowledge the importance of these repairs and urgency of removing 
downed/defunct equipment from waters of the sanctuary. For this reason, NOAA 
FKNMS agrees that the repairs should proceed at this time. 
 
However, we are requesting that additional information be provided regarding the 
scope and timeline of the work so we have a better understanding of what will occur. 
From this information we will evaluate possible impacts to sanctuary resources and 
determine if any avoidance, minimization, or mitigation measures are required. Please 
provide the following information within the next day: 
 
1) Confirmation that a total of 6 pole bases/foundations in water are being replaced. 

2) Will the one pole base on uplands requiring replacement need to be accessed from 
the water, or will repairs be entirely shore‐based? 

 3) Number of downed poles that will be removed and removal methods. 

 4) For downed poles, what portion of the structure will be removed? Will bases 
remain in place? 

5) Number of pole bases being replaced that will require use of the pontoon 
excavator, and for those pole bases where the pontoon excavator is used:    a) How 
many trips will be taken from shore/launch point to each pole (e.g., one round trip or 
more)? 
    b) Will the excavator travel in the same path when going to the pole and returning 
to shore? 
    c) Approximate distance across the seafloor that the excavator will be traveling to 
each pole. 
    d) Width/beam of the excavator's footprint on the seafloor. 

    e) Will the pontoon excavator be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for 
replacing pole bases? If the excavator will be used for other repairs, please provide an 
explanation of what work will occur and the information requested in a, b, and c, 
above. 

 6) Additional information of the use of Flexi‐Float barges: 

     a) At how many structures will the barges be used? 

     b) At how many structures are the barges expected to contact the seafloor or be 
pushed along the seafloor by the pontoon excavator? 
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     c) Width/beam of the barge's footprint on the seafloor. 

     d) Will the barges be used for any other repairs on line 4, or just for replacing pole 
bases? If the barges will be used for other repairs, please provide an explanation of 
what work will occur and the information requested in a and b, above. 

7) For upright poles that are being repaired, what portion of the structure will be 
removed? Will bases remain in place? 
 
8) Where will the new pole bases be placed in relation to the existing ones (e.g., 
immediately adjacent or an entirely new location)? How will the new pole base 
locations be determined? 
 
9) What is the anticipated timeline for repairs? 

 
We appreciate your submitting this information to us because it will help us 
determine the level of impacts to sanctuary resources and allow us to provide a letter 
of authorization or permit for this work. In the interest of expediency, please feel free 
to schedule a time with me where these questions could be reviewed by phone with 
the project engineer or superintendent. We would like a written response as well for 
the permit record, but that could follow a phone meeting. 

 It is regretful that we are all in a situation such as this, and we recognize that the 
aftermath of a storm like Irma creates a lot of challenges and time sensitive needs. 
Clearly everyone is doing their best to respond to this major event. However, FKNMS 
is statutorily designated and has its own federal regulations (15 CFR 922 Subpart P) 
meant to protect sensitive marine resources; these include prohibitions on certain 
activities in the sanctuary, including seafloor disturbance. Regardless of whether Army 
Corps or DEP approve any given project, if the activity is prohibited by FKNMS 
regulations, a permit or authorization from FKNMS is required. Our office did not 
receive the Sept. 22, 2017 application requesting pole base replacements. Had it been 
forwarded to FKNMS for review, we would have reviewed what was proposed and 
provided approval as necessary at that time 

 The methods proposed at this time are not the same as those described in the Sept. 
22 application, which stated that replacement poles would be installed in the same 
location as those removed and the work would occur from shallow draft boats. At 
such time that the repair/replacement methods were determined to be different than 
what was requested in the application, the Army Corps and FKNMS should have been 
notified to review the revised plans and determine if any additional protective 
measures should be applied to the activity. 

 Again, we understand that this is a very unusual circumstance. We will continue to 
work with you to serve the needs of Keys Energy customers while recognizing our 
responsibility to protect the natural resources of the sanctuary. 

 We look forward to reviewing additional information about this work. Thank you for 
your cooperation with NOAA FKNMS. 
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Sincerely, 

Joanne 

 
 

------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 

Follow us on Twitter 

  

On Thu, Oct 12, 2017 at 10:12 AM, Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Sounds good, please let us know once you have made a 
determination.   
 
Thank You.  

  

Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 

Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 

 
On Oct 11, 2017, at 8:09 PM, Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate 
<joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Thank you, Phil, for your message and this additional 
information about the proposed project methods. I 
am reviewing them now and expect to touch base 
with the Army Corps and our management team early 
tomorrow, and will follow up with you then. 

Sincerely, 

Joanne 
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------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 

Follow us on Twitter 

  

On Wed, Oct 11, 2017 at 4:34 PM, Phil Frank 
<terramar@bellsouth.net> wrote: 

Hi Gletys, Joanne: 
 
I'm adding a couple people to this 
email, Sandy Brown Engineer with 
KEYS, and Joe Bronstad, Michels, HSE‐
Safety Coordinator, to facilitate 
communication.. 
 
When we applied for the emergency 
authorization for pole replacement 
on September 22, 2017, we made it 
clear that the power poles were to be 
replaced, not repaired.  Replacement 
involves installing a new pole into the 
seafloor, in a new hole  We cannot 
remove the old pole foundations and 
re‐use the old holes, it is a structural 
foundation and removal would do 
more damage than a new hole.  Our 
emergency request to USACE is 
attached for reference.  There is no 
change in the scope of the pole 
replacement request, everything is as 
originally requested and 
subsequently approved 
 
At the time of application, we did not 
have details on means and methods 
from the contractor, since they had 
not mobilized and evaluated the 
situation in detail.   We were in 
emergency mode and doing what we 
could to authorize the repairs, so we 
described the replacement as 
"utilizing standard utility construction 
methods".  Now that Michels has 
assessed the situation, they have 
provided the attached means and 
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methods that describe details of how 
they plan to complete this work. 
 
Michels has been directed by FKNMS 
to cease work until issues regarding 
the USACE authorization are 
resolved.  Michels has informed KEYS 
that the cost for delayed mobilization 
for the equipment and crew currently 
on site is $88,000.00 per 
day.   Because KEYS mobilized Michels 
based on the USACE emergency 
authorization, the delay and 
associated costs are of great concern. 
 
To reiterate, there is no change in the 
scope of the pole replacement 
request, everything is as originally 
requested and subsequently 
approved. 
 
Please advise us of what we need to 
do to move ahead with this project as 
quickly as possible. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Philip A. Frank, Ph.D. 
Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 
(305) 393‐
4200  terramar@bellsouth.net 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV 
USARMY CESAJ (US) 
[mailto:Gletys.Guardia‐
Montoya@usace.army.mil] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 
2:44 PM 
To: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate 
<joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
Cc: Phil Frank 
<terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa 
Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; 
Sarah Fangman 
<SarahFangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Revoking 
previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐
31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy 
Services, Emergency Utility Pole 
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Replacement 
 
Good afternoon All, 
 
Joanne, thank you for providing this 
information and yes, the Corps will 
have to re‐review the new scope of 
work/proposed project.  If the 
authorized scope of work changes to 
result on greater impacts to resources 
and/or navigation than the previous 
reviewed, the Corps will have to look 
at the proposal again. 
 
Phil, please provide revised plans and 
any other relevant information that 
depict the extend/scope of the new 
work. 
 
Please keep me on the loop with the 
development of this. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Gletys Guardia‐Montoya 
 Project Manager 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 Miami Permits Section 
9900 SW 107th Avenue, Suite 203 
Miami, FL 33176 
(O) 305‐526‐2515 
(C) 786‐428‐4889 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA 
Affiliate 
[mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 
11:37 AM 
To: Guardia‐Montoya, Gletys CIV 
USARMY CESAJ (US) <Gletys.Guardia‐
Montoya@usace.army.mil> 
Cc: Phil Frank 
<terramar@bellsouth.net>; Lisa 
Symons <Lisa.Symons@noaa.gov>; 
Sarah Fangman 
<Sarah.Fangman@noaa.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Revoking 
previous determination ‐‐ 1992‐
31093‐NW‐GGM, Keys Energy 
Services, Emergency Utility Pole 
Replacement 
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Dear Gletys, 
 
I emailed you on October 9, 2017 
indicating that the repairs proposed 
by Keys Energy Services in the Lower 
Keys to transmission line 4 were 
exempt from FKNMS permitting 
because no sea floor alteration was 
occurring nor were any other 
prohibited activities being 
undertaken. 
 
 
Information in today's Key West 
Citizen (page 2, attached) and calls 
with the US Coast Guard and barge 
foreman hired to undertake this work 
indicate that drilling into the sea floor 
of the sanctuary is necessary to set 
new cans and poles at at least six of 
the structures proposed for repair. 
The barge foreman assured me that 
KEYS is writing up a revised scope of 
work and will be sending it to me. I 
have advised the barge captain to 
stand down any in‐water work until 
such time that NOAA FKNMS can fully 
review what is proposed. 
 
 
Phil, I have not called the on‐site 
supervisor yet, but have been advised 
his name is Joe Brondstat 920‐219‐
2577. 
 
 
Gletys, the previous determination by 
NOAA FKNMS that this work is 
exempt from permitting is no longer 
valid based on this new information 
Presumably Army Corps will need to 
re‐review the project as well. I am not 
as well versed in Florida DEP 
emergency permitting procedures but 
assume Phil will forward the new 
information to DEP as necessary. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Joanne 
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‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit 
Coordinator NOAA/Florida Keys 
National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
<mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov> 
(305) 809‐4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
<Blockedhttp://floridakeys.noaa.gov> 
Join us on Facebook 
<Blockedhttps://www.facebook.com/
floridakeysnoaagov> 
Follow us on Twitter 
<Blockedhttps://twitter.com/FloridaK
eysNMS> 

  

  

  

  

 



RE:  Revoking  previous  determination  ‐‐  1992‐31093‐NW‐GGM,  Keys  Energy  Services,  Emergency 

Utility Pole Replacement 

Date:  October 23, 2017 

Joanne:   

Thank you for your request for additional information dated October 17, 2017.  We have conferred with 

Michels,  the  contractor  completing  the  work,  and  KEYS  engineering  staff,  and  have  compiled  the 

following  responses  based  on  the  best  current  available  information.    The  following  are  the  FKNMS 

questions followed by our responses.   

4) Will any drilling or cutting be necessary to remove the old pole foundations? The response to #3 says 

they will be snapped off at the sea floor, but is that possible given the width and strength of the existing 

foundations?  I  am referencing  the FDOT Long Key Bridge  repair project where 48" diameter  concrete 

piles had  to be  torch cut underwater by commercial divers, and perhaps  these  foundations/bases are 

larger than that? 

Response:      The  poles  that  are  down  have  been  removed,  and  the  poles  that  were  upright  but 

damaged were snapped over using the excavator.  The pole bases that remain standing will be cut off 

at  the  seafloor  using  a  cutting  saw  as  close  to  the  seafloor  / mud  line  as  possible.    All  demolition 

debris will be removed from the old pole foundations.   

 

5a) Please further explain if the Flexi‐Float barges and pontoon excavator will be used exclusive of one 

another or in conjunction. The brief methods document from Michel last week indicated they would be 

used together. Again, per the information requested, we are seeking some attempt at quantification of 

the amount of sea floor impacts that will occur from this equipment type and the pontoon excavators. 

Response:  Correct, the pontoon excavator and barges work together in shallow areas.  The pontoon 

excavator  is  used  to  position  the  barges  for  drilling  and  pole  placement.    The  water  at  the  pole 

replacement sites  is too shallow for traditional push boats to position the barges.   The contractor  is 

working with the tides  to minimize seafloor  impacts, scheduling  installation events to coincide with 

maximum water depth and allow the barges access to pole  locations.    Impacts  to  the seafloor  from 

the  pontoon  excavators  is  minimized  by  the  large  area  of  the  tracks,  resulting  in  low  pressure 

footprint due to the large area the loads are distributed over.   

 

5c) We are seeking the distance/total area that the pontoon excavators and/or barges will be contacting 

the sea  floor based on minimum travel paths and water depths.   Understandably  if a  travel path  to a 

pole includes the deep water channel, we would only want to know what distance the excavators and 

barges will be in shallows and traversing seagrass or hardbottom habitats (e.g., 200 linear feet out of a 

total 1000 foot travel path). 

Response:    The  attached  graphic  shows  the  travel  path  for  the  pontoon  excavator  and  flexi‐float 

barges.  The areas of deep water are used to access pole locations, so that access in areas of shallow 



water  are minimized.    It  is  estimated  that  shallow water  access will  need  to  occur  over  appx.  920 

linear feet to access the pole repair locations.   

 

The response to this item also states that a work area around each pole of 50' is required. Is that a 50' 

diameter circle centered on the pole, or a 50' area extending out from each pole (i.e., a 100' diameter 

area)? 

Response:  The 50’ work area around each pole was estimated by the contractor based on the length 

of the pontoon excavator and the need to access the pole site to manipulate barges and poles.  These 

machines can turn in a small area, however we should assume that the area needed to maneuver is 

50’ from the pole center in all directions, e.g. a 100’ diameter area centered at each pole replacement 

site.    

 

 

5e & 6d) The  responses here note  that  the overhead  lines will be strung by helicopter and by barges 

supporting bucket trucks. Please clarify which method will be used. 

Response:  The Contractor has indicated that the overhead lines will be strung by a helicopter from a 

large spool of line stationed on a barge.  Linemen will still require access to each pole for rigging, and 

that will occur using a bucket truck that is stationed on a flexi‐float barge.  However the barges can be 

positioned at each pole for rigging using the aforementioned travel paths, and the barge will not need 

to traverse from pole to pole in shallow water, as was initially envisioned.  The use of a helicopter is a 

significant additional expense to the project that was selected by KEYS in order to minimize seafloor 

impacts.   

 

8) Will  the  impacts  from  replacing  the  poles within  5‐10  feet  of  the  existing  poles  fall within  the  50' 

around each pole noted in item 5c? 

Response:  Yes, as mentioned previously, the new pole will be positioned as close to the existing pole 

as possible, generally 5‐10 feet, and will fall within the established work area.   

   



 

Estimated shallow water access paths with distances traversed.   
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Brown, Sandy

From: Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate <joanne.delaney@noaa.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 12:06 PM
To: Gletys Guardia-Montoya
Cc: Phil Frank; Sarah Fangman; Lisa Symons; Stephen Werndli; Beth Dieveney - NOAA 

Federal; Brown, Sandy; jbronsta@michels.us; Tejeda, Lynne
Subject: FKNMS authorization -- Keys Energy Services, SAJ-1992-31093 (NW-GGM)
Attachments: FKNMS-2017-098_Keys Energy LOA.pdf

Dear Gletys, 
Attached to this message is letter of authorization #FKNMS-2017-098 for the subject project, which proposes to 
conduct utility pole and infrastructure repairs and replacements at various Gulf of Mexico and Atlantic Ocean 
sites in the Lower Florida Keys. The DA Corps is processing this project under emergency permitting in 
response to Hurricane Irma. 
 
As you know, FKNMS has been reviewing project information for the replacement and repair of seven utility 
poles on the Gulfside of Key West and Rockland Key. Today we have also reviewed preliminary information 
on the replacement/repair of two poles on the oceanside near Cow Key Channel Bridge. The attached approval 
letter is meant to address both projects as the repairs are similar in location, scope, and methodology. 
 
NOAA FKNMS appreciates the efforts Keys Energy Services is undertaking to minimize impacts to sanctuary 
resources to the greatest extent possible while conducting these critical repairs. The attached authorization 
contains several required conditions for removing all defunct utility materials and providing post-construction 
biological surveys of areas where equipment necessarily contacted the sea bed. These actions will aid in 
protecting sanctuary resources and will provide information from which future, similar work can be more 
accurately evaluated. 
 
If you have any questions about the attached authorization or NOAA's determination on this project, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you for your continued coordination with FKNMS. 

Sincerely, 
Joanne 
 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
Follow us on Twitter 
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October 24, 2017 

 

Ms. Gletys Guardia-Montoya 

Department of the Army Jacksonville District Corps of Engineers 

Miami Regulatory Office 

9900 Southwest 107th Avenue, Suite 203 

Miami, FL  33176 

 

Dear Ms. Guardia-Montoya: 

 

NOAA Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary (FKNMS or sanctuary) has reviewed 

Department of the Army Corps of Engineers (DA Corps) application no. 1992-31093 

(NW-GGM). The applicant, Keys Energy Services, is requesting a permit to conduct 

emergency repairs and replacements of utility poles at various Gulf of Mexico and 

Atlantic Ocean locations in the Lower Florida Keys, Monroe County, FL. The project as 

proposed is prohibited by FKNMS regulations at 15 CFR § 922.163(a)(3). 

 

The DA Corps is processing this project under emergency permitting in response to 

Hurricane Irma. 

 

NOAA appreciates the applicant’s willingness to remove all defunct and broken utility 

poles, wires, bases, and other materials from waters of the sanctuary, and to conduct post-

construction benthic surveys of the shallow project areas. These efforts will ensure that 

natural habitats of the sanctuary are maintained and will provide data to inform future 

decision making about similar repairs. Therefore, pursuant to 15 CFR § 922.49, NOAA 

does not object to the issuance of a DA Corps permit for the project as proposed, and a 

separate FKNMS permit will not be required, if the attached measures are enacted by 

the applicant (Keys Energy Services) or their agent/contractor. These terms and 

conditions have been deemed reasonable to protect sanctuary resources and qualities per 

NOAA authority at 15 CFR § 922.49. 

 

This determination is only applicable to DA Corps application no. 1992-31093 (NW-

GGM). If any changes are made to the project description in this application, DA Corps 

shall notify NOAA and this letter of authorization will be rescinded. Upon such 

notification, NOAA shall re-review the project and special conditions and provide a 

supplementary determination. Further information on sanctuary permit review and 

authorization is set forth at 15 CFR § 922.49. 
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This project has been assigned authorization #FKNMS-2017-098. Please contact FKNMS 

Permit Coordinator Joanne Delaney at Joanne.Delaney@noaa.gov if you have questions 

about NOAA’s determination on this project or the attached conditions. Thank you for 

your continued cooperation with NOAA Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Sarah Fangman 

Superintendent 

 

cc:  Phil Frank, Terramar Environmental Services 

 

 

 

mailto:Joanne.Delaney@noaa.gov
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NOAA Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 

Required Conditions for Keys Energy Services 

Lower Keys utility pole repairs and replacements 

Authorization #FKNMS-2017-098 

 

 

1. All defunct and broken utility materials (poles, bases / foundations, wires, and other 

materials) must be removed from the sanctuary and disposed of at an authorized 

upland waste disposal facility. 

 

2. A post-construction benthic survey shall be submitted to FKNMS within 30 days of 

construction completion at each line. The survey shall include a qualitative 

assessment of all work areas traversed by the pontoon excavators and Flexi Float 

barges where this equipment came in contact with the sea floor. The qualitative 

assessment shall provide a description of adjacent, un-impacted areas for comparison 

purposes. Photos shall be included to document the impacted and un-impacted area at 

each pole. The survey(s) shall be submitted to Joanne Delaney, FKNMS Permit 

Coordinator (Joanne.Delaney@noaa.gov).  

 

3. No demolition or construction debris may be deposited in waters of FKNMS at or 

near the project site at any time. A post-construction benthic survey to inspect 

compliance with this condition may be required. Should construction debris be 

evident in adjacent waters, the applicant or his agent will be required to clean up all 

items immediately and mitigate for any resource injury. 

 

mailto:Joanne.Delaney@noaa.gov
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Brown, Sandy

From: Brown, Sandy
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 7:56 AM
To: Joanne Delaney - NOAA Affiliate
Cc: sarah.fangman@noaa.gov; stephen.werndli@noaa.gov; Tejeda, Lynne; Sabino, Dan; Phil 

Frank; Brown, Sandy
Subject: RE: Keys Energy Services (KEYS) Line 4 Benthic Survey for #FKNMS-2017-098
Attachments: KEYS Line 4 Damage Assessment - 2.27.18.pdf

Ms. Delaney, 
Please see the responses below. 
 
 
Sandy Brown 
Project Engineer 
sandy.brown@keysenergy.com 
office 305.295.1050 
cell 305‐393‐7626 

KEYS Energy Services 
1001 James Street 
Key West, FL  33040 

“The sea is selective, slow at recognition of effort and aptitude but fast in the sinking of the unfit.” 
Felix Riesenberg 

 
 
From: Joanne Delaney ‐ NOAA Affiliate [mailto:joanne.delaney@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 7:50 PM 
To: Brown, Sandy <Sandy.Brown@KeysEnergy.com> 
Cc: sarah.fangman@noaa.gov; stephen.werndli@noaa.gov; Tejeda, Lynne <Lynne.Tejeda@KeysEnergy.com>; Sabino, 
Dan <Dan.Sabino@KeysEnergy.com>; Phil Frank <terramar@bellsouth.net> 
Subject: Re: Keys Energy Services (KEYS) Line 4 Benthic Survey for #FKNMS‐2017‐098 

 
Dear Ms. Brown, 
As with the KEYS Line 3 report, thank you for transmitting this post-repair survey to FKNMS. And again, 
please accept my apologies for the delay in responding. 
 
I will be reviewing the report with our management team shortly, but was hoping that you and Phil could 
answer some questions and provide more information, as follows: 

1) When will the remaining pole bases of the line 4 structures be removed? Will they be cut flush at the sea 
bed, pulled out/extracted, or be removed by some other means? 

Response:  KEYS anticipates the remaining pole bases to be removed by March 31 by the contractor.  They will be cut 
flush to the sea bed.  

 
2) Have all of the pole hardware pieces and downed conductor wire been removed from the sanctuary, or is there 
remaining salvage of those items to be completed? 
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Response:  Yes, all the hardware pieces and downed conductor wire have been removed. 

 

3) Please clarify the areal quantification provided on page 3 of the report, which states that the area traversed by 
equipment as 9.8 acres, but further notes that ~1.6 of those acres was hardbottom habitat that did not sustain any 
damage. This would seem to equate to 8.2 acres of damage (9.8 - 1.6); however, the following paragraph notes 
observable damage to 10.5 acres of habitat. How was the 10.5 acres figure derived? 

Response:  The area traversed by equipment was mapped and calculated to be 10.5 acres.  Of the 10.5 acres, appx. 
1.6 acres includes a hardbottom area that exhibited little observable damage.  The 9.8‐acre reference was an error, 
and this has been corrected in the revised report.   
 

4) Please clarify the legend in the figure on page 7 of the report (3rd figure in attachment 1). What does the GE 
crop / red, green, and blue bands refer to? 

Response:  The “GE CCROP RGB” identified on the legend of Map 1 of the report is a legend reference to a Google 
Earth image that was imported into the ARCGIS mapping software.  This reference has been deleted from the revised 
report.   
 

Thank you very much, 
Joanne 
 
 
------------- 
Joanne Delaney 
Resource Protection and Permit Coordinator 
NOAA/Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary 
joanne.delaney@noaa.gov 
(305) 809-4714 
floridakeys.noaa.gov 
Join us on Facebook 
Follow us on Twitter 
 
On Fri, Feb 16, 2018 at 4:40 PM, Brown, Sandy <Sandy.Brown@keysenergy.com> wrote: 

Ms. Delaney, 

  

Enclosed is a Cover Letter and Benthic Survey completed by KEYS for Line 4 138kV Transmission 
Line.  This fulfills the obligation stated in NOAA Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary Letter of 
Authorization #FKNMS-2017-098.   

  

Sandy Brown 

Project Engineer 

sandy.brown@keysenergy.com 
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office 305.295.1050 

cell 305-393-7626 

KEYS Energy Services 

1001 James Street 

Key West, FL  33040 

“The sea is selective, slow at recognition of effort and aptitude but fast in the sinking of the unfit.” 

Felix Riesenberg 

  

 



Terramar Environmental Services, Inc. 
1241 Crane Boulevard 
Sugarloaf Key, Florida  33042 

(305) 393-4200   terramar@bellsouth.net   
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM  
 
Date:   February 9, 2018   
  
To:   Dan Sabino  

Director of Engineering 
Keys Energy Services (KEYS) 

 
From: Philip A. Frank, Senior Biologist  
 
RE:   KEYS Hurricane Irma Emergency Repairs, Line 4 Damage Assessment   
 

 
We completed a resource damage assessment on poles on Line 4 that were repaired following 
Hurricane Irma.  The assessment was conducted on January 22-24, 2018.  This assessment was 
stipulated by the Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary (FKNMS) per the October 24, 2017 
Letter of Authorization (FKNMS-2017-098) provided to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 
Jacksonville District.  Required Condition 32 states:   
 
A post-construction benthic survey shall be submitted to FKNMS within 30 days of construction 
completion at each line. The survey shall include a qualitative assessment of all work areas 
traversed by the pontoon excavators and Flexi Float barges where this equipment came in contact 
with the sea floor. The qualitative assessment shall provide a description of adjacent, un-impacted 
areas for comparison purposes. Photos shall be included to document the impacted and un-
impacted area at each pole.    
 
Hurricane repairs were completed on six in-water poles at Line 4:  75, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 81.  Work 
on Line 4 started on October 9, 2017 and was substantially complete on November 12, 2017.  The 
only remaining in-water work remaining on Line 4 is to remove the remnants of the abandoned 
poles.  The work was completed by Michels Power working under contract to KEYS.   Methods 
utilized to remove damaged poles and power lines, and install replacement poles, were adaptive 
and utilized a combination of Flexi-Float sectional barges, amphibious pontoon excavators, and 
traditional utility equipment.  The work was complicated by the shallow waters surrounding the 
poles, typically between 1-3’ in depth.   
 
The methods for the damage assessment at Line 4 utilized a survey drone to capture an accurate 
georeferenced image of the site.  ArcGIS mapping software was then used to digitize areas of 
obvious damage.  Aerial base maps were taken to the field to ground-truth damage vs undamaged 
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areas by experienced marine biologists.  A small portion of the survey area was inaccessible to the 
survey drone due to closed airspace associated with the Naval Air Station.  In those areas, 
traditional mapping methods using a handheld GPS was used to complete the mapping.   
 
Aerial mapping of damaged areas was conducted over the drone maps using heads-up digitizing.  
The accuracy of the imagery was such that accurate mapping of damaged areas was possible and 
was a far more accurate method for this site as compared to traditional transect or swim-thru 
mapping methods.  Ground-truthing the maps further increased resolution, and matched marine 
habitat conditions to aerial imagery.   
 
To determine the extent of damage in marine habitats, reference habitats well outside of the area 
impacted were assessed to establish the baseline condition of intact habitat.  Habitats are described 
qualitatively based on the following criteria:   
 
    

Habitat Type Cover Type Cover Description Cover Class 

Seagrass Note dominant species Sparse 5-25% 

Seagrass Note dominant species Moderate 25-75% 

Seagrass Note dominant species Dense 75-100% 

    

Hardbottom Note dominant taxa Sparse 5-25% 

Hardbottom Note dominant taxa Moderate 25-75% 

Hardbottom Note dominant taxa Dense 75-100% 

 
 
Marine Habitats  
 
There were two primary marine habitats in the survey area; seagrass and hardbottom (Attachment 
1 – Maps, Attachment 2 – Reference Photographs).  These habitats form a mosaic with seagrass 
and hardbottom interspersed throughout much of the area.   
 
Seagrass habitats in the project vicinity are healthy and well-developed.  Seagrass was prevalent 
in areas with deep sediments and were composed of moderate to dense Turtle grass (Thallassia 
testudinum) rooted in deep, soft sediments.  Shoal grass (Halodule wrightii) was also well 
represented, but turtle grass was the dominant species observed.  Seagrass density was highly 
variable, ranging from sparse to dense depending on water depth and sediment development.  Of 
interest is the high density of sediment mounds created by marine worms in the seagrass habitat.  
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These mounds can be seen clearly in the drone imagery and comprised significant cover in areas 
of well-developed seagrass.   
 
Hardbottom habitats occurred in shallow areas where exposed limerock substrate was present, 
limiting the ability for seagrass to colonize.  Due to the shallow water in the hardbottom areas, 
hardbottom supported a limited benthic community composed of sparse algae (Laurencia, 
Halimeda, Caulerpa) and scattered small sponges.  No hard or soft corals were observed anywhere 
in the survey area, likely due to the shallow waters allowing habitats to be periodically exposed 
during low tide events.       
 
Damage Assessment  
 
In general, substrate and water depth were primary factors in observed damage.  Areas of adequate 
water depth capable of supporting the barges, especially depending on the tide, did not sustain 
measurable damage.  Areas of deep, soft sediments supported well-developed seagrass habitats, 
and these habitats were most vulnerable to damage from equipment and sustained extensive 
damage in many areas.  Topographic alteration of the seafloor resulting from equipment use was 
evident in areas of shallow seagrass habitat, consisting of trenches, berms and scarification.   
 
Shallow hardbottom habitats with a limited benthos were more resilient to damage, and in many 
areas, it was difficult to discern if equipment had traversed the site.  The only evidence of impact 
in many shallow hardbottom areas was damaged sponges and algae, but the underlying substrate 
was intact.   
 
Damage to marine habitats was highly variable, ranging from dense scarification over large areas 
to single excavator tracks in intact habitats.  Qualitatively, the majority of observed damage was 
dense to moderate in cover.  Trenches resulting from excavator tracks ranged in depth from very 
shallow to 18” in some areas.  Berms composed of seagrass sods and associated sediment were 
present in those areas with well-developed seagrass and deep, soft sediments.   
 
The estimated area traversed by equipment conducting repairs is 10.5 acres.  Of the 10.5 acres 
mapped as potentially impacted, an area of approximately 1.6 acres located between pole 77 and 
the bridge over the channel was obviously traversed by equipment but exhibited little observable 
benthic damage.  This was likely the result of the exposed rock substrate with minimal benthic 
cover supporting the low-pressure tracks of the pontoon excavators without sustaining damage.     
 
Observable damage to benthic habitats was estimated to be 10.5 acres, with the majority of that in 
seagrass habitats where deep, soft sediments made the habitat susceptible to equipment damage 
(Attachment 1 – Maps).  Benthic damage was observed in two main locations; poles 75-77 and 
poles 80-81.  Benthic damage at 78 was accomplished by placing a barge across the dredged 
channel and then working from the barge, limiting the need for the excavators to maneuver in this 
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area.  In addition, the area surrounding pole 78 was hardbottom which exhibited less damage than 
seagrass habitats.   
 
The observed damage consisted of trenches, berms and scarification on seagrass habitats.    
Qualitatively, observed damage in mapped impacted areas ranged from severe damage consisting 
of areas of consolidated scarification to moderate to minimal impacts consisting of individual 
trenches in otherwise un-impacted habitats.  Trenches resulting from excavator tracks ranged in 
depth from very shallow to 18” in some areas.  Berms composed of seagrass sods and associated 

sediment were present in those areas with well-developed seagrass and deep, soft sediments.   
 
Summary  
 
As a result of damage caused by Hurricane Irma, KEYS was required to initiate emergency repairs 
on six in-water poles at Line 4:  75, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 81.  Work on Line 4 started on October 9, 
2017 and was substantially complete on November 12, 2017.  Construction methods were 
complicated by shallow water at the site, requiring amphibious pontoon excavators and shallow-
draft Flexi-float barges.   
 
Unavoidable impacts to seagrass and hardbottom habitats occurred as a result of the project.  An 
estimated 10.5 acres of seagrass and hardbottom habitats were impacted from the emergency work, 
with damage classified as moderate to severe in most areas.   
 
Damage was most severe in seagrass habitats characterized by deep, soft sediments.  Damage 
resulted in topographic alterations to the seafloor consisting of trenches, berms and scarification.   
 
Damage to hardbottom areas was less observable.  An area of approximately 1.6 acres between 
pole 77 and the bridge was traversed by equipment but exhibited little observable damage.  This 
was likely the result of exposed rock with little to no substrate or benthic cover supporting the low-
pressure tracks of the pontoon excavators.   
 
Coral resources were not observed in the project area; therefore, it is unlikely that any coral 
resources were impacted by the emergency repair work.   
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Flexi-float barge being deployed across channel to access pole 78.  October 2017.   

 

 

Pontoon excavators working in shallow water at pole 78.  October 2017.   
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Flexi-float barge and pontoon excavators working on pole 78.  October 2017.   

 

 

Replacement pole showing casing installation and stub at Pole 78.  January 2018.   
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Typical dense seagrass habitat in un-impacted area.  Turtle grass was the dominant species 
observed throughout the survey area.   January 2018.   

 

 

Typical hardbottom habitat in un-impacted area.  These habitats are characterized by shallow 
sediment and exposed rock with sparse macroalgae and limited seagrass present.  January 2018.   
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Damaged seagrass habitat with trenches and berms visible.  January 2018.   

 

 

Damaged dense seagrass habitat with trenches and berms visible.  January 2018.   
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Damaged dense seagrass habitat with trenches visible.  January 2018.   

 

 

Damaged dense seagrass habitat with trenches visible.  January 2018.   

 



Attachment 2 - KEYS Hurricane Irma Emergency Repairs, Line 4 Damage – Site Photos 

Attachment 2                                                                                                                                                                              Page 6 

 

Damaged hardbottom habitat with surface scarification evident.  January 2018.   

 

 

Damaged hardbottom habitat with surface scarification evident.  January 2018.  
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